MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 254.

Спар. 254.

Resolve in favor of Francis Penett.

Resolved. That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to Francis Penett, convey to Francis Penett the tract of land lying east of Eagle lake in Eagle Lake plantation, and not surveyed for settlement, containing three hundred and twenty-four acres and thirty-five hundredths of an acre, and also to cancel said Penett's indebtedness to the state in the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars in full satisfaction of all claims under a resolve entitled "resolve authorizing aid for erecting mills in Eagle Lake plantation," approved March fourth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 255.

Resolve in aid of opening a road in Andover north surplus and Grafton.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be, and the Road in Andover same is hereby appropriated in aid of opening a road in Andover north surplus and Grafton in the county of Oxford, it being a road leading from Andover corner through Dunn's notch to lake Umbagog, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of the county of Oxford, this appropriation being made on the express condition that the said road shall be completed by other parties to the acceptance of the county commissioners in case this sum is not sufficient to build said road.

Approved February 28, 1874.

Chapter 256.

Resolve in favor of Michael Farrell.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to place to the credit Michael Farrell, of Michael Farrell, the sum of eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents, to be allowed in payment upon such lot of land, as said Farrell shall designate.

Approved February 28, 1874.